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  BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
    STATE OF HAWAII 
 
IN THE MATTER OF   )   Case No. BLNR-CC-16-002 
      ) 
A Contested Case Hearing Re )   
Conservation District Use Permit )   DEPRAVED INDIFFERENCE;   
(CDUP) HA-3568 for the Thirty ) MEMORANDUM OF SUPPORT; 
Meter Telescope at the Mauna  ) COS 
Kea Science Reserve,  Kaohe )    
Mauka, Hamakua District, Island )      

 of Hawaii     ) 
___________________________  )  RIKI MAY AMANO, H.O. 
 

DEPRAVED INDIFFERENCE 

 

Either we know and do nothing about it or we claim to know and still do 

nothing.  

 

MEMORANDUM OF SUPPORT 

 

We, the people of Hawaii, grateful for Divine Guidance, and mindful of our 

Hawaiian heritage and uniqueness as an island State, dedicate our 

efforts to fulfill the philosophy decreed by the Hawaii State motto, "Ua 

mau ke ea o ka aina i ka pono. 

 

 
Received  
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands   
Department of Land and Natural Resources 
State of Hawaii 
2017  July 18  10:42 am 



HRS 1-1 The common law of England shall be the supreme law of the land, 

with exception to Hawaiian Usage or Hawaiian Judicial Precedence. 

 

Dated this day: July 18, 2017 
 
       Harry Fergerstrom  
       Party- Pro Posse Suo 
    
 



Certificate of Service 
 
I attest that a true and accurate of copy attached document has been 
served electronically or otherwise sent via U.S Postal service. 
 

Michael Cain <michael.cain@hawaii.gov>, Office of 

Conservation & Coastal Lands <dlnr.maunakea@hawaii.gov>, 

Kealoha Pisciotta-Keomailani Von Gogh 

<keomaivg@gmail.com>, Clarence Ching <kahiwaL@cs.com>, 

Uncle Kalani Flores <ekflores@hawaiiantel.net>, Pua Case 

<puacase@hawaiiantel.net>, cordylinecolor@gmail.com, 

kealiikea@yahoo.com, Bianca Isaki <bianca@kahea.org>, Ian 

Sandison <isandison@carlsmith.com>, 

tluikwan@carlsmith.com, John P. (Pete) Manaut 

<jpm@carlsmith.com>, Lindsay N. McAneeley 

<lmcaneeley@carlsmith.com>, T. Shinyama' 

<RShinyama@wik.com>, douging@wik.com 

<douging@wik.com>, mehana kihoi <uhiwai@live.com>, 

Kahookahi Kanuha <kahookahi@gmail.com>, Joseph Camara 

<kualiic@hotmail.com>, lsa@torkildson.com 

<lsa@torkildson.com>, njc@torkildson.com 

<njc@torkildson.com>, leina'ala s <leinaala.mauna@gmail.com>, 

Maelani Lee <maelanilee@yahoo.com>, Lanny Sinkin 

<lanny.sinkin@gmail.com>, akulele@yahoo.com 

<akulele@yahoo.com>, s.tabbada@hawaiiantel.net 

<s.tabbada@hawaiiantel.net>, tiffniekakalia 

<tiffniekakalia@gmail.com>, Glen Kila <makakila@gmail.com>, 

Brannon Kealoha <brannonk@hawaii.edu>, 

hanahanai@hawaii.rr.com <hanahanai@hawaii.rr.com>, 

pohaku7@yahoo.com <pohaku7@yahoo.com>, Ivy McIntosh 

<3popoki@gmail.com>, Kealamakia Jr. 

 



Written copies sent to: 

Michael Cain 

Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands 

1151 Punchbowl St, Room 131  

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

 

Dwight Vincente 

2608 Ainaloa Drive 

Hilo, Hawaiian Kingdom 

 

Wilma Holi 

P.O. Box 368 

Hanapepe, Kauai 96716 

 

Dated: JULY 18, 2017 

      

     Harry Fergerstrom 

     Party-Pro Posse Suo  




